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Missouri Metro

File No. EO-2020-0227

In the Matter of the Second Prudence Review
of the Missouri Energy Efficiency Investment
Act (MEEIA) Cycle 2 Energy Efficiency
Programs of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a
Evergy Missouri West

File No. EO-2020-0228

N N N N N N N N N N N’

NOTICE OF ERRATA TO SUR-SURREBUTTAL OF BRIAN A. FILE

COMES NOW, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro (“Evergy Missouri
Metro”) and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (“Evergy Missouri West”)
(collectively “Evergy” or the “Company”) and, pursuant to the Missouri Public Service
Commission’s (“Commission”) Order Directing the Filing of Post-Hearing Exhibits issued in this
docket on April 22, 2021 (“Order”) submits the following errata (attached hereto as Exhibit 7) to
the Sur-Surrebuttal of Brian A. File filed on October 21, 2020 (“File Testimony”). In support
thereof, the Company states as follows:

1. The attached Exhibit 7 contains updated data for the tables originally included in
the File Testimony on page 7, lines 7-9 through page 8, lines 1-3. The updated data is identified
by highlight.

WHEREFORE, the Company request the Commission accept this Exhibit 7 and
incorporate the updates detailed into the document (as described above and attached), as filed on

October 21, 2020.



Respectfully submitted,

[o] Roger W. Steiner
Robert J. Hack MBN 36496
Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586
Evergy, Inc.

1200 Main Street

Kansas City, MO 64105
Phone: (816) 556-2791

Fax: (816) 556-2787
rob.hack@evergy.com
roger.steiner@evergy.com

Joshua Harden, MBN 57941
1010 W. Foxwood Drive
Raymore, Missouri 64083
Phone: (816) 318-9966
jharden@collinsjones.com

James M. Fischer, MBN 27543
Fischer & Dority, P.C.

101 Madison, Suite 400
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Phone: (573) 636-6758

Fax: (573) 636-0383
jfischerpc@aol.com

ATTORNEYS FOR EVERGY MISSOURI
METRO AND EVERGY MISSOURI WEST

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the 29" day of April 2021, I served via electronic mail a true

and correct copy of the foregoing on counsel for all parties.

le] Rogen . Steiner

Counsel for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy
Missouri West
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Table 3
EE 2019

EIA-861 Average
Ameren MO
Ameren IL
Liberty Utilities
Evergy Metro
Missouri West

Table 4
EE 2019

EIA-861 Average
Ameren MO
Ameren IL
Liberty Utilities
Evergy Metro
Missouri West

Table 5

EE 2018

EIA-861 Average
Ameren MO
Ameren IL
Liberty Utilities
Evergy Metro
Missouri West

Table 6
EE 2018

EIA-861 Average
Ameren MO
Ameren IL
Liberty Utilities
Evergy Metro
Missouri West

Total Costs / per
kWh

0.21
0.17
0.29
0.17
0.14
0.12

PP P PP P

Total Costs / per
kW

833.30
607.29
1,798.57
1,224.00
688.63
668.69

P P PP PP

Total Costs / per
KWh

0.20
0.19
0.26
0.14
0.12
0.14

PP PP PP

Total Costs / per
kW

895.65
580.72
1,915.60
861.33
714.66
736.22

PP PP PP

updated data from original

Incentive Costs /
per kWh

0.13
0.10
0.18
0.15
0.07
0.05

PP PP PP

Incentive Costs /
per kW

512.62
367.24
1,137.92
1,108.00
332.63
288.09

L L PP L PL

Incentive Costs /
per KWh

0.12
0.11
0.16
0.12
0.06
0.06

PP PP PP

Incentive Costs /
per KW

552.34
335.51
1,171.66
742.67
318.43
297.46

PP P PP

Page 1

Other Costs / per
kWh

0.08
0.07
0.11
0.02
0.07
0.07

PP PP PP

Other Costs / per
kW

320.68
240.05
660.65
116.00
356.01
380.60

PL P PP PP

Other Costs / per
KWh

0.08
0.08
0.10
0.02
0.07
0.09

PP PP PP

Other Costs / per
kW

343.31
245.20
743.94
118.67
396.23
438.75

PP PP P
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