## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Second Prudence Review	)	
of the Missouri Energy Efficiency Investment	)	
Act (MEEIA) Cycle 2 Energy Efficiency	)	File No. EO-2020-0227
Programs of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy	)	
Missouri Metro	)	
	)	
In the Matter of the Second Prudence Review	)	
of the Missouri Energy Efficiency Investment	)	
Act (MEEIA) Cycle 2 Energy Efficiency	)	File No. EO-2020-0228
Programs of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a	)	
Evergy Missouri West	)	

#### NOTICE OF ERRATA TO SUR-SURREBUTTAL OF BRIAN A. FILE

COMES NOW, Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro ("Evergy Missouri Metro") and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West ("Evergy Missouri West") (collectively "Evergy" or the "Company") and, pursuant to the Missouri Public Service Commission's ("Commission") *Order Directing the Filing of Post-Hearing Exhibits* issued in this docket on April 22, 2021 ("Order") submits the following errata (attached hereto as Exhibit 7) to the Sur-Surrebuttal of Brian A. File filed on October 21, 2020 ("File Testimony"). In support thereof, the Company states as follows:

1. The attached Exhibit 7 contains updated data for the tables originally included in the File Testimony on page 7, lines 7-9 through page 8, lines 1-3. The updated data is identified by highlight.

WHEREFORE, the Company request the Commission accept this Exhibit 7 and incorporate the updates detailed into the document (as described above and attached), as filed on October 21, 2020.

#### Respectfully submitted,

## |s| Roger W. Steiner

Robert J. Hack MBN 36496 Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 Evergy, Inc. 1200 Main Street Kansas City, MO 64105 Phone: (816) 556-2791 Fax: (816) 556-2787

rob.hack@evergy.com roger.steiner@evergy.com

Joshua Harden, MBN 57941 1010 W. Foxwood Drive Raymore, Missouri 64083 Phone: (816) 318-9966 jharden@collinsjones.com

James M. Fischer, MBN 27543 Fischer & Dority, P.C. 101 Madison, Suite 400 Jefferson City, MO 65101 Phone: (573) 636-6758

Fax: (573) 636-0383 jfischerpc@aol.com

#### ATTORNEYS FOR EVERGY MISSOURI METRO AND EVERGY MISSOURI WEST

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I do hereby certify that on the 29<sup>th</sup> day of April 2021, I served via electronic mail a true and correct copy of the foregoing on counsel for all parties.

### |s| Roger W. Steiner

Counsel for Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West

# EO -2020- 0227 / 0228 - Evergy Prudence case File Sur-surrebuttal pg 7 -8

## updated data from original

T	ล	h	le	3

EE 2019	Total Costs / per kWh		Incentive Costs / per kWh		Other Costs / per kWh		
EIA-861 Average	\$	0.21	\$	0.13	\$	0.08	
Ameren MO	\$	0.17	\$	0.10	\$	0.07	
Ameren IL	\$	0.29	<b>\$</b>	0.18	\$	0.11	
Liberty Utilities	\$	0.17	\$	0.15	\$	0.02	
Evergy Metro	\$	0.14	\$	0.07	\$	0.07	
Missouri West	\$	0.12	\$	0.05	\$	0.07	
Table 4							
		<b>Total Costs / per</b>		<b>Incentive Costs /</b>		Other Costs / per	
EE 2010	1 337		1 117		1 117		

EE 2019	Total Costs / per   Incentive Costs   kW   per kW			Other Costs / per kW		
EIA-861 Average	\$	833.30	<b>\$</b>	512.62	\$	320.68
Ameren MO	\$	607.29	\$	367.24	\$	240.05
Ameren IL	\$	1,798.57	\$	1,137.92	\$	660.65
<b>Liberty Utilities</b>	\$	1,224.00	\$	1,108.00	\$	116.00
Evergy Metro	\$	688.63	\$	332.63	\$	356.01
Missouri West	\$	668.69	\$	288.09	\$	380.60

Table 5

EE 2018	Total Costs / per KWh		Incentive Costs / per KWh		Other Costs / per KWh	
EIA-861 Average	\$ 0.20	\$	0.12	\$	0.08	
Ameren MO	\$ 0.19	\$	0.11	\$	0.08	
Ameren IL	\$ 0.26	\$	0.16	\$	0.10	
<b>Liberty Utilities</b>	\$ 0.14	\$	0.12	\$	0.02	
Evergy Metro	\$ 0.12	\$	0.06	\$	0.07	
Missouri West	\$ 0.14	\$	0.06	\$	0.09	

## Table 6

EE 2018	Tota	l Costs / per kW	Costs / per Incentive Costs / per kW		Other Costs / per kW	
EIA-861 Average	\$	895.65	\$	552.34	\$	343.31
Ameren MO	\$	580.72	\$	335.51	\$	245.20
Ameren IL	\$	1,915.60	\$	1,171.66	\$	743.94
<b>Liberty Utilities</b>	\$	861.33	\$	742.67	\$	118.67
Evergy Metro	\$	714.66	\$	318.43	\$	396.23
Missouri West	\$	736.22	\$	297.46	\$	438.75